
CITY OF BLAINE 
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

MEETING DATE:  May 22, 2006 
 
SUBJECT:  Downtown Boardwalk (Phase 1) Construction Project 
 Contract Change Order Nos. 6 & 7 
 
SUBMITTING DEPT:  Public Works 
 
PREPARED BY:   Stephen R. Banham, Director 
 
AGENDA LOCATION: Comments/Communications ; Consent ; Committee Reports   
Unfinished Business ; Council Action Items ; Public Hearing ; Standing Committees   
    
ATTACHMENTS: 1) Contract Change Order No. 6  
 2) Contract Change Order No. 7 
    
ANALYSIS/SUMMARY: 
• Change Order No. 6 to the Downtown Boardwalk (Phase 1) Construction Project Contract will: 

o Add a pedestal for the new Vigil Sculpture at the H Street Plaza ($6,576.02 w/o tax), and 
o Change the stamped concrete sidewalk area at the H Street plaza to new engravable paver bricks 

($6,238.06 w/o tax). 
• Change Order No 7 to the Downtown Boardwalk (Phase 1) Construction Project Contract will 

o Remove the remaining original paver bricks from the G Street plaza sidewalk area ($1,069.98 w/o 
tax), and 

o Change the stamped concrete and original paver brick sidewalk areas at the G Street plaza to new 
engravable paver bricks ($13,008.73 w/o tax). 

In order to accommodate these two changes, the contract term is extended thirty six (36) calendar days, 
resulting in a revised Substantial Completion Date of June 26, 2006. 
  ______
RECOMMENDATION:    Waive 2nd Reading:  Staff recommends that City Council authorize the 
City Manager to execute Change Orders Nos. 6 and 7 for a pedestal for the Vigil Sculpture and replacement 
of stamped concrete sidewalk areas with engravable paver bricks at the entrances to the G and H Street 
plazas. 
              
FISCAL ANALYSIS: 
Whatcom County EDI Grant and Loan package and Capital Facilities Fund 308 (real estate excise tax) is 
the funding source for both Change Orders.  For Change Order No. 6, the Vigil Sculpture Donation Fund 
will reimburse the new pedestal funding source, and the Paver Bricks Donation Fund will reimburse the 
new engravable paver bricks funding source. 
   
REVIEWED BY:   
City Manager _______________  Finance Dir. _______________  City Clerk _______________ 
 
COUNCIL ACTION:  

 Approved       Denied        Tabled/Deferred           Assigned to: __________________  
 
COUNCIL ACTION:  

W:\Projects\City\Downtown Boardwalk (Phase 1)\Construction\RCAs\Change Orders\No 6 and No 7.doc 






		2006-05-18T15:40:08-0700
	Stephen R. Banham
	I attest to the accuracy and integrity of this document


		2006-05-19T08:29:36-0700
	Sheri Sanchez
	I have reviewed this document




